NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE AND RESTATEMENT

During  fiscal  year  2023,  Fairmont  State  implemented  GASB  Statement  No.  96,  Subscription‐Based
Information Technology Arrangements (SBITA). It establishes requirements for SBITA accounting based
on the principle that SBITAs are financings of the right to use an underlying asset. A lessee is required
to  recognize  a  subscription  liability  and  an  intangible  right‐to‐use  subscription  asset.  The  financial
statements  for the prior period have been restated to reflect  the  implementation as of  July 1, 2021.
The implementation had no impact on beginning net position for fiscal year 2022 since the intangible
right‐to‐use subscription asset equaled  the subscription  liability. Fairmont State recognized $844,986
as an intangible right‐to‐use subscription asset and subscription liability as of July 1, 2021.

The implementation of GASB Statement No. 96 had the following effect on the fiscal year ended June
30, 2022:

From the Statement of Net Position

As Previously
Reported

7/1/2021
Adjustment Plus
Restatement

Restated
Capital assets — net  $   133,115,648  $   1,605,753  $   134,721,401
Accrued interest payable  191,150  55,949  247,099
Subscription liability — current portion  ‐  407,901  407,901
Subscription liability — noncurrent portion  ‐  954,119  954,119
Net investment in capital assets  73,659,135  243,733  73,902,868
Unrestricted  27,109,819  (55,949)  27,053,870

From the Statement of Revenues,
Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

As Previously
Reported

Restatement

Restated
Supplies and other services  $   11,704,624  $   (538,601)   $   11,166,023
Depreciation and amortization  5,772,909  289,749  6,062,658
Interest expense  1,411,226  61,068  1,472,294
Net change in net position  5,535,814  187,784  5,723,598

40

FAIRMONT STATE UNIVERSITY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The composition of cash and cash equivalents at June 30, 2023 and 2022, was held as follows:

2023

Current  Noncurrent  Total
State Treasurer/BTI  $   50,086,188  $   ‐  $   50,086,188
Trustee  ‐  28,901  28,901
In bank  226,066  ‐  226,066
On hand   2,500   ‐   2,500

$   50,314,754  $   28,901  $   50,343,655

2022

Current  Noncurrent  Total
State Treasurer/BTI  $   48,632,464  $   ‐  $   48,632,464
Trustee  ‐  2,168  2,168
In bank  145,333  ‐  145,333
On hand   2,500   ‐   2,500

$   48,780,297  $   2,168  $   48,782,465

Cash held by the Treasurer includes no restricted cash at June 30, 2023 and 2022.

The  combined  carrying  amount  of  cash  in  the  bank  at  June  30,  2023  and  2022 was  $226,066  and
$145,333,  respectively,  as  compared  with  the  combined  bank  balance  of  $345,388  and  $363,669,
respectively. The difference is primarily caused by outstanding checks and items in transit. The Federal
Deposit  Insurance  Corporation  (FDIC)  coverage  is  $250,000  for  interest  and  non‐interest  bearing
deposits.  From  time  to  time,  Fairmont  State  may  carry  deposit  balances  in  individual  financial